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From: Leon Christuphilc;poulos Sent:25/04/2006 16:59
To: [ - JJorge Troop; James McNicol
9':’:' [ - 1Jose Larocea; Claude Dauphin

Bee: [ -,

]

Subject:Re; PMI shit

et ol e L e TR T ey

i Stars in their eyes,

——0Original Message--—--
From: Jorge Troop
: To: Jorge Troop; Leon Christophilopoulos; James McNical
: CC: Jose Larocca; Claude Dauphin
| Sent: Tue Apr 25 16:56:30 2006
: Subject: RE: PMI shit

i

Leon, PMI confirmed the May and June cargoes will have max 80 ppm mercaptans with
a cost of 4.20 dlIs X barrel that | agreed.

They are confident it will be done, don't have details of the procedure yet just about what
you and | discussed previously.

¢ ~—Qriginal Message--—

. From: Jorge Troop

: Sent: Thursday, April 20, 2006 7:05 AM

To: Jorge Troop; Leon Christophilopoulos; James McNicol
Cc: Jose Larocca; Claude Dauphin

Subject: RE: PMI shit -

Leon, avails for sure until November 20086, one cargo of 250 mb per month.

i Transmontainge (owner of tanks) saying they can lower it down to 80 ppm for 4 dlis X
: barrel as indicated to PMI, getting them to commit-on this and have them do it for the
i may cargo and onwards. .

i -—Original Message——-

: From: Jorge Traop _

Sent: Tuesday, April 18, 2006 7:02 AM

To: Leon Christophilopoulos; James McNicol
i Ce: Jose Larocea; Claude Dauphin .
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Subject: RE: PMI shit

Will révert with answers tomorrow, should assume floatmg storage economics ‘when we
bid for next avails.

——-OQriginal Message-——
From: Leon Christophilopoulos
Sent: Tuesday, April 18, 2006 5:46 AM

: To: James McNicol; Jorge Troop
: Cc: Jose Larocca; Claude Dauphin -

Subject: RE: PMI shit

1st washes were very good. Last ones not good enough (800 and 1300ppm
respectively). Re-washing the last tanks now. Will have more results tomorrow,

~—-Original Message-—
From: James McNicol
Sent: 18 April 2006 13:23

: To: Leon Christophilopoulos; Jorge Troop
: Cc..Jose Larocca; Claude Dauphin
. Subject: Re: PMI shit

Skipper,

Have we tested both odour and mercaptans on the "catalyst washed" portion on board
! Probo.

If they are OK we could store the washed barrels in Milford Haven, more convenleni for
A92 + PMI Coker Naphtha. -

If the catalyst + caustic is not working we need to find out why, inadequate mixing, hlghar

concentration of mercaptans / H2S in the feed ?

La Skhira have had a bad experience with washing the pre-treated barrel, if the treéted
barrel is OK then milford should be a good alternative.

--—0Qriginal Message--—
From: Leon Christophilopoulos
To: Jorge Troop

3
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| GC: James McNicol; Jose Laracea; Claude Dauphin
: Sent: Tue Apr 18 12:36:19 2006
Subject; PMI shit :

: Jorge, we are coming up with some problems regarding treating/disposing of the PM| ‘
! naphtha out of Brownsville, We are now limited to caustic washing on a ship. La Skhirra

| where we were washing/discharging will not let us discharge this material anymare, so
: the ship we're using for washing is now converted to floating storage. We-also stilt
 havent tackled how we will dispose of the washings on'board the vessel washing the

i cargo. .

‘Some things we need to find out:

1. What is the projected availability of this material beyorid June? With only floating
storage options we will become limited as to how much we can handle.

: 2. If necessary can we spread the loadings out to enable us to handle the barrels better.

We need to get some good info regarding the above fo try to plan the handling better

.} and avoid choking on this stuff.
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From: James McNicol Sent:21/0672006 20:56
To: 1 - ] Leon Christophilopoules; Jose Larocca; Naeem Ahmed; Jorge Marrero

Ce:f-]

Bee: [ -

]

Subjecl:Re PMF super naphtha

All correct, just need b malke sure e are biendmg off 40kcbm per monih. %

-—~0riginal Message—--

From: Leon Christophilopoulos

To: Jose Larocca; James McNicol; Nasem Ahmed:; Jorge Marrem
Sent: Wed Jun 21 20:24:14 2006

Subject. PMI super naphtha

I've been thinking that we should consider spending some of our hard earned cash in the
following way. :

| We should store the PMI crap on a ship in Gibraltar rather than take it to Milford Haven.
: Reasons are as follows:

H
£

: 0 A bucket with good cubes will ccst us$600k/mth sitting in Gib ($18k/day + $2k/day for :
: a bit of gasoil for heating). The tanks in Milford will cost $100k/mth so we need to

.. recover-$500k/mth.

1. I think Gib is a much betler location as far as positioning of the barrels is concerned. _
The Med has some extremely funky locking barrels available for WAF (Baltics have A92)
and Milford is a 8 day deviation from Gib which at today's rates is $250-300K per ship. In _
Q4 it couid be $350-400k per ship. i
2. Milford will require at least one approval. The bucket in Gib will require no such thing.
3. In the winter ruséian barrels will get very light so topping up with that stuff might be :

tough. The Med shouild still have reasonable density barrels from France/East med/Black -:
Sea.

The above coupled with no need to wash seerﬁ like good reasons to go this route,
Nikos is looking for suitable ships for this operation so we can run numbers.

This also makes sure Milford is open for any decent looking barrels if they appear.

Let's discuss,

18.10.2007 PpTHed by Ha' LPmial oria cksnan. (?) 2005 BMeolp Irc. -ttp:/bGosnfir.cnm Pa3n1




Rec# 7400

IC05001408

2072

SN

18.10.2007

Pplred by Ha! LPuist oriz cxsnon. (?) 2005 BNoofp Ire. -4p:#thosnfi.cnm

Pa3n 2




Rec# 5893 _ '1C04001472 R 1465

@ )

@

From: Nasem Ahmed . Sent:27/12/2005 19:33
:I'o: [ -] Jorga Troop; James McNicol; Leon Christophllopoulos; Farzad Askari; Amjad Habbas

Cc: [ -] Jorge Marrero {London); Jose Larocca

Bee: | -

|

Subject Re Mors High S |

There is Gum |nh1b|tor addﬂwe that wm brlng down gums to <5 W|!I aiso need to add
: antioxidants to stabilise product.

Most difficult is to locate the nearest terminal that will alllow treatment of the cargo,
alternatively find a chemical carrier and treat cargo on vessel outside the US (but will shll
need to find a company that will take'the waste)

Rgds

—-0Original Message--—

From: Jorge Troop :

To: James McNicol; Leon Christophilopoulos; Farzad Askari; Amjad Habbas
CC: Nasem Ahmed; Jorge Marrero (London); Jose Larocca

i Sent: Tue Dec 27 19:20:04 2005

| Subject: RE: More High Sulfur from PMI

{ Feb 2120 cpg FOB can get it
Gums tested at 13, how are we going to treat that ?

i ~--Original Message--—

From: James McNicol

i Sent: Tuesday, December 27, 2005 1:12 PM

: To: Leon Christophilopoulos; Jorge Troop; Farzad Askari: Amjad Habbas
: Cc: Nasem Ahmed; Jorge Marrero (London); Jose Larocca

Subject: Re: More High Sulfur from PMI

The cargo is available at usge wb - 120cpg which with deemed pricing before summer ;
cycles is bloody cheap (without deemed pricing it is still cheap).

We need to list locations that allow caustic washing - if Chris Batson hadn't informed us

we still wouldn't know about it - as | don t thmk we have screatched the surface of caustic
washing vet.

We should be able to wash in Paldiski and can sell a cargo to GT trading if we can't
work better alternatives ourselves.

18.10.2007 . - Pptredby Ha' LPmiA ofia cksnon. (?) 2005 BNoofp fre. ~ttp:/fbGesnfiu.cnm Pa3n1
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ii From: Leon Christophilopoulos

: To: James.McNicol; Jorge Troop; Farzad Askari; Amjad Habbas
i CC: Naeem Ahmed; Jorge Marrero (London): Jose Larocca

i Sent: Tue Dec 27 19:01:23 2005 ’

: Subject: Re: More High Sulfur from PMI

' We don't,

: Jorge, what number can u buy the 2nd cargo for?

If La Skhirra doesn't finally allow us to wash there, what next?

——0Original Message—
- From: James McNicol
: To: Leon Christophilopoulos; Jorge Troop; Farzad Askari; Amjad Habbas

 availability ? What did they do with the bbis previously ?
We can do handblends in Houston to see how it blends 7

: Bottoin line though is we can blend in Paldiski / Milford for WAF, La Skhirra for tufkey

. 1004001479 1465

We should be talking to Vopak / Oiltanking / ST now about Caustic washing and
provision and cost of treatment / removal of residual matter.

e P O

We should also be talking to specialist Chemical clean up companies about the process -
of clean up afterwards if that is the rate determining step. :

—_Original Message—

Two questions for info: how quickly can we blend away 200kb assuming color doesn't
deteriorate and in the event it does. .

b

CC: Naeem Ahmed; Jorge Marrero {(Londan); Jose Larocca
Sent: Tue Dec 27 16:54:44 2005

Subject: Re: More High Suliur from PMI

Leon,

Do we want PMI to show these barrels elsewhere ?

Jorge - how much do you think PMI have per month ? Do you think it is an ongoing

18.10.2007 Ppiked by Ha’LPmist oria cksnon. (7) 2005 B*Noofp tre. ~ttp:ffbosnf.cnm Pazn2
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- and Fujairah for AG, Statia for PM. N
This is as cheap as anyone can imagine and should make serious dollars.

i There MUST be Chemical tankage where we can wash at source in Houston.

——0riginal Message-—

From: Leon Christophilopoulos

Tor Jorge Troop; Farzad Askari; James Mcl\ilcol Amjad Habbas
CC: Naeem Ahmed; Jorge Marrero (London); Jose Larocca
Sent: Tue Dec 27 15 24:28 2005

@_ﬁ, Subject: Re: More High Sulfur fram PMI

Can u get them to wait for a few days until we can run some tests of our own? it's a great
cheap blendstock but we should really run some analysis and some blends to satisfy '

ourselves, Also tankage will become an issue if we can't do the caustic washes more
efficiently than now.

: -—-Original Message—-

From: Jorge Troop

To: Leon Christophilopoulos; Farzad Askari; James McNical; Amjad Habbas
4 CC: Naeem Ahmed; Jorge Marrero (London); Jose Larocca

Sent: Tue Dec 27 15:15:00 20056

+ Subject: More High Sulfur from PMI

PMI will have 190 mb same spacs as loaded into P.Louis/Zadar Feb 1-10 FOB
Brownsville.

-

Values around last cargo should work now vs Feb HU -120 cpg.

i PMI checking .Ef Caustic Soda can be added locally but meanwhile want a bid.

: Jorge Troop
Trafigura AG '
Tel (832) 203-6423

: Mobile (832) 878-8555

18.10,2007 Pplxedby Ha' LPmist orfa cxsnan. (7) 2005 BtNoofp Irc. -tto:ifbSosnfin.cnm Pa3n3




Reci 5893 : 1C04001479

-

1465
| Fax (832) 203-6401
| 1401 McKinney Suite 2375
 Houston, TX 77010
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From: James McNicol Sent:04/10/2006 00:07
To: [ - 1Jorge Marrero

Ce: [ - ]JLeon Christophilopoulos; Jose Larocca
Bee: [ -

L e —

Subject:FW: CakerNaphtha ISOOppm Mercaptalus

R T T T T AR S

6329

showing that we Iooked at a processing altematwe

—-QOriginal Message--——

From: Jorge Troop

Sent: 01 February 2006 14:45

To: Leon Christophilopoulos; James McNicol: Jose Larocca
Subject: RE: Coker Naphtha - 1500 ppm Mercaptains

sure.

Will find out more about it and revert.

it makes a lot of sense if availability will be there long term. -

——0riginal Message-----

From: Leon Christophilopoulos

Sent: Wednesday, February 01, 2006 3:07 AM

To: James McNicol; Jose Larocca; Jorge Troop

: Subject: Fw. Coker Naphtha - 1500 ppm Mercaptains

Shall we discuss?

: ——Original Message—

: From: Andy Hill

: To: Leon Christophilopoulos

CC: Pierre Eladari; John Jacobson; Bill Stanley
Sent: Wed Feb 01 03;12:46 2006

Subject: Coker Naphtha - 1500 ppm Mercaptains

Leon,

It all depends how long will PMI have this product available, Pemex themselves are not

The conversion cost of 1 million will be paid on freight differencial only Caribbs vs AG.
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D'

About 2 years ago the fuel oil guys revamped a small crude unit at Statia Terminals
which has acted as a low temperature fractionation unit to correct the flash on some

: heavy crude oils. | believe this unit belongs to Statia and is currently idle. Ray Porter,
+ John Jacobson and Ventech Engineers were the people who made the conversion.

I went to Ventech and asked if the crude unit could be converted to a Merox Unit 1o treat

the 1500 PPM mercaptains in the coker naphtha. With just a few hours to estimate the
cost, Ventech verbally has said the following:

1. The unit can be converted to a Merox Unit. Obviously most of the equipment would be '

idle.

2. The mercaptains can be reduced to below 10 ppm.,
3. Total sulfur is not reduced.

4. This conversion can be made in about 4 months.

3. A quick estimate for design, engineering, field supervision, procurement of equipment, :
instillation; testing, caustic, chemicals, catalyst, etc comes to “less than $1 million”. If we

pay Ventech they can give us a much better estimate of the cost in about 2 or 3 weeks.,
6. The capacity of the Merox operation would be “about 4,000 b/d, maybe as much as
6,000 b/d". . :

7. The operation would require 2 men per shift, 24 hours per day. An agreement with
Statia Terminals could be arranged for us to lease the unit and Statia to operate for us.

Let me know if you would like to develop this option further. It would not be cheap but it

_'would work.

Andy

R e T A e
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From: James MeNicol Sent:28/12/2005 09:30
To: | -] Naeem Ahmed

Subject:Fw; More High Sulfur from PMI - -

Skipper,

Can you get ready for a progress report today for CD.

Will need the analysis we've got so far, What lab tests we are doing. What additives are
25 availablle for treating mercaptans and oxidation stability.

Claude owns a waste disposal company and wants us to be creative. Graham has
worries that it will all tumm black. Me and Leon want it cos each cargo should make 7m 1!

: -—-Original Message-~—

i From: Claude Dauphin

: To: James McNicol

i Sent: Wed Dec 28 09:21:56 2005

: Subject: RE: More High Sulfur from PMI

lLets discuss

-—-Original Message-—-

From: James McNicol

Sent: 27 December 2005 23:24

To: Claude Dauphin

Subject: Fw: More-High Sulfur from PMI

FY1 - following your lateral thought about cleaning the PMI origin high Mercaptan
Sulphur material and paying a disposal company to take the process waste away.

We will make it Happen. PMI showing us more barrels Super Cheap now.

Just have to make them more compatible for gasoling blending.

-—-—0QOriginal Message--— . d : §
! From: James McNicol :

18.10.2007 FplHed by Ha” LPmist oria cksnon. (7) 2005 B*Noofp Irc. ~ttp:ifetiosnfw,.cnm Pa3n1
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To: Naeem Ahmed; Leon Christophilopoulos; Jorge Troop; Farzad Askari: Amjad
{ Habbas _

CC: Jorge Marrero (London); Jose Larocca

Sent: Tue Dec 27 23:20:52 2005

Subject: Re: More High Sulfur from PMI

Ah hah ! How about we do it in odfjell terminal rotterdam, it is a chemical storage facility
and we have sufficient tankage. -

Then we pay these guys to take the shit away, we should be able to rent a tank for the
treatment phase and do it 20kcbm at a time. .

-Clean it and ship it.

% ) $250/kg seems like a pretty bfg starting nurnber. how many kg are we talking ??

750k to clear up 3mt is too much, there must be an economy of scale involved, This is
not very hazardous in the overall scheme of things, a bit of caustic in some water with
trace gascline.

-

--—0Qriginal Message-—-

From; Naeem Ahmed

To: James McNicol; Leon Christophilopoulos; Jorge Troop; Farzad Askari; Amjad
Habbas

CC: Jorge Marrero (London); Jose Larocca

Sent: Tue Dec 27 22:42:19 2005

Subject: Re: Mare High Sulfur from PMI

There is only one specialist disposal in Rotterdam they charge $250/kg but not allowed
to drive across EU borders etc

1 am checking in the US/Estonia and Tunisia, the Caustic supplier disposes the slurry in
: Fujairah (not sure if in a legal way!)

Will kegp up investigations and revert.

Rgds

—-=-0Original Message--—-
From: James McNicol

To: Nasem Ahmed; Leon Christophilopoulos; Jorge Troop; Farzad Askari; Amjad
Habbas

18.10.2C007 : Fplred by Ha' LPuist orfa cksnon. {?) 2605 B*Noofp [1e. -itp:#fbOoenfiy .enm Pa3n2
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CC: Jorge Marrero (London); Jose Larocca
Sent: Tue Dec 27 20:47:33 2005
Subject: Re: More High Sulfur from PMI

Naeem,

How about treatment of the mercaptans followed by specialist disposal of the slurry 7?7

--—-0Original Message—— : : o
_ From: Naeem Ahmed . ;
@.. ) To: James MeNicol; Leon Christophilopoulos; Jarge Troop; Farzad Askari; Amjad

: ' Habbas

CC: Jorge Marrero (London); Jose Larocca

Sent: Tue Dec 27 19:2%.05 2005 -

Subject: Re: Mare High Sulfur from PMI

. We have already spoken to all the main storage companies, US / Singapors and
European terminals no longer allow the use of caustic soda washes since local
. environmental agencies do not allow disposal of the toxic caustic after treatment.

Upto now only FRCIL have allowed us to use their.tanks for Caustic treatment.

I have also found a supplier of Caustic in the baltics and trying to convince them to

dispose of the waste and if so will then most likely receive the green light from Paldiski in -
the next 4-8 weeks. ]

| am almost there with La Skhirra and hope to receive a positive answer by the end of
the week.

: Rgds

—--Original Message---

From: James McNicol

To: Leon Christophilopoulos; Jorge Troop; Farzad Askari; Amjad Habbas
CC: Naeem Ahmed; Jorge Marrero (London); Jose Larocea

Sent: Tue Dec 27 19:11:39 2005

Subject: Re: More High Sulfur from PMI

The cargo is available at usgc wb - 120cpg which with deemed pricing before summer
cycles is bloody cheap (without deemed pricing it is still cheap).

18,10.2007 PpiHed by Ha LPumiat ofia cksnan. (7) 2005 B *Noofp he. ~ttp:ifhtioshiu.cnm Padn3




Rec# 5914

Jorge, what number can u buy the 2nd cargo for?

—--0Original Message—--

IC04001500 1486

We need to list locations that allow caustic washing - if Chris Batson hadn't informed us

we still wouldn't know about it - as l don't think we have screatched the surface of caustlc
washmg yet

We should be able to wash in Paldiski and can seil a cargo to GT trading if we can't
work better alternatives ourselves.

We should be talking to Vopak / Olltanklng { ST now about Caustic washing and
prcwrsmn and cost of treatment / removal of residual matter.

We should also be talking to specialist Chemical clean up companies about the process
of clean up aftérwards if that i is the rate determining step. :

---—Qriginal Message—-

From: Leon Christophilopoulos

To: James McNicol; Jorge Troop; Farzad Askari; Amjad Habbas
CC: Nasem Ahmed; Jorge Marrero (London); Jose Larocea
Sent: Tue Dec 27 19:01:23 2005

Subject: Re: More High Suffur from PMI -

We don't.

Two questions for info: how quickly can we blend away 200kb assuming color doesn't
deteriorate and in the event it does.

If La Skhirra doesn't finally allow us to wash there, what next?

From: James McNicol

To: Leon Christophilopoulos; Jorge Troop; Farzad Askari; Amjad Habbas
CGC: Naeem Ahmed; Jorge Marrero (Londen); Jose Larocca

Sent: Tue Dec 27 16:54:44 2005

Subject: Re: More High Sulfur from PMI

Leon,

Do we want PMI tc show these barrels elsewhére ?

18.10,2007 Pplhed by Ha' LPmist osia cksmon. (?) 2005 B Noofp Ire. ~tp:#/blosafw.cnm Pa3n4
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availability ? What did they do with the bbls previously ?

| We can do handblends in Houston to see how it blends 7

and Fujairah for AG, Statia for PMI.
This is as cheap as anyone can imagine and should make serious dellars.

There MUST be Chemical tankage where we can wash at scurce in Houston.

—--0Original Message—--

From: Leon Christophilopoulos

To: Jorge Troop; Farzad Askari; James McNicol; Amjad Habbas
CC: Naeem Ahmed; Jorge Marrero (London); Jose Larocca
Sent: Tue Dec 27 15:24:28 2005

Subject: Re: More High Sulfur from PMI

efficiently than now.

-—-Original Message—-

From: Jorge Troop

To: Leon Christophilopoulos; Farzad Askari; James McNicol; Amjad Habbas
GC: Naeem Ahmed; Jorge Marrero (Londoeny); Jose Larocea

Sent: Tue Dec 27 15:15:00 2005

i Subject: More High Sulfur from PMI

i
i

.

PMI will have 190 mb same specs as loaded into P.LouisfZadar Feb 1-10 FOB
Brownsville. .

alues around last cargo should work now vs Feb HU -1 20 cpg.-

<

o)

Mi checking if Caustic Soda can be added locaily but meanwhile want a bid.

v —

Jorge Troop

T —

18.10.2007 PpiHed by Ha' LPMiat ofia cksnon, (?) 2005 B*Noofp I1c. -ttp://blosnfis.cnm

i Jorge - how much do you think PM! have per month ? Do you think it is an engoing

; Bottom line though is we can blend in Paldiski / Milford for WAF, La Skhirra for turkey

Can u get them to wait for a few days until we can run some tests of our own? It's a great .
cheap blendstock but we should really run some analysis and some blends to s
ourselves. Also tankage will become an issue if we can't.do the caustic.washes more

1486

atisfy

ot it

Painb
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i Trafigura AG

IG04001500

Tl (832) 203-6423

: Mobile (832) 878-8555
Fax (832) 203-6401

1401 McKinney Suite 2375

Houston, TX 77010

1485

A,
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Rec# 7696 : ICO6000005 3268

From. Nasem Ahmed Sent:28/12/2005 156:11

To: [ ] Leon Chrisioph!lopoulos' James MeNicol

........

]Bccc (- Naeem Ahmed

Sulqjeche CaustlcSc:da reatrnents o

Terminals
| have approached all our storage terminals with the possibility of Caustic washing and
only Vopak Fujairah and Tankmed La Skhirra our willing to entertain the idea, and

currently perform this operation at FRCL (Fujairah) only. This operation is no longer
allowed in EU / US and Singapore,

(mercaptans, phenols, smell) and suppliers of caustic are unwilling to dispose of the

Rotterdam that burns such waste in a high stack chimney and charges are approx
$200/kg and could have upto 1000kgs of sludge after a treatment operation. Under EU
‘law you no longer allowed to transport such waste across EU borders.

| have located a Caustic supplier in Estonia who is testing the waste before they are

: willing to commit to supply and disposal service. We have performed somé handblends
i.on K10 (1200ppm-Mercaptans) and achieved 50pct drop in Mercaptans after 24 hrs.
Alexela terminal are rejuctant to allow us to perform this operation since they had a bad
experience with Tintrade a few years ago who left the caustic solution and waste in the
shoretank for 5-6 weeks which stripped the tank bottoms and lead to erresion of tank
bottom and roof seals etc. Hopefully we will be able to convince Alexela to allow us to
perform this operation providing we can stick to trict procedures for treatment arid
disposal of the waste.

Also am discussing with La Skhirra who may allow us to perform the operation and have
located a supplier but just awaltmg a decision whether they are willing to dispose of the
waste, thereafter hope to recieve a positive reply in the next few days.

Caustic Solution/Additives
Caustic Soda (high density) comes in varing concentration of Sodium Hydroxide (10pct,
15pct 20pet, 25pet and 30pct), we have been typically using the 15pct concentrate and

direct contact with supplier in US) to further boost the reaction rate,
Caustic attacks Aluminium and other pure metals so normally tank roofs and tank

bottoms are epoxy coated to prevent errosion/reaction against non-steel parts. After
such an operation it is inherent that the causticiwaste is removed after 3/4 days max.

There are Mercaptan Scavenger additives on the market but these tend to remove

Please f“ nda bnef overview of ihe caustlc washmgfprocedures etc

Caustic washes are banned by most countries due to the hazardous nature of the waste :

waste since there are not many facilities remaining in the market. There is a company in
5

injecting as 0.1/0.2 pct of the total cargo to be treated and add ing 0.2pct Catalyst (have

18.10.2007 Ppled by Ha' LPmizt oria cxsrion, {7) 2005 B*Naofp frc. ~tip:fblosnfiu.cnm Pa3n 1
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mercaptans by approx 40ppm max thereafter additive is saturated and no longer reacts,

after reaction this leaves low concentrations of residue ofi-tank bottoms {negligible so no :

i
FE
i
i removal necessary).
i
|
i

Example
: At FRCL if we were to treat 20kt of Naphtha then we would add 20mts of Caustic Soda

Solut;on with 40kgs. of Catalyst ir the shoreline during the discharge of the carga. Ideally
| you need to circulate the tank for 24/48 hours thereafter Caustic solution would settle at :

: the base of the tank and would be drained. To protect the tank you could further add

| water drain. Caustic is supplied by & road truck and is dra?ned back to the truck for
disposal.

PM! Product

The PMI product has 1500ppm Mercaptans, high Gums, H2S, Cu Corrosion and low
Oxidation stability. We can treat the H2S and Gum with Additive Inhibitors, and add
antioxidants to stabilise the product to avoid deteriotation/stability/color of product. And
 in theory, after reduction of Mercaptans this would automatically correct the Cu

,  corrosion. Samples have just arrived in Fujairah today and have instructed some
E analysis and will have some results by Friday.

-sulphur-product.

Rgds

20mts of water to the shoretank in order to wash tank bottoms/lines, thereafter perform a :

I am continuing investigations and discussions with terminals in order to see how we can
optimize and progress on caustic washing, and will revert on the analysis of the PMI high
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ODOUR INVESTIGATION — LA SKHIRRA

The odour problem occurred on the 13™ March and caused great distress to the local

workers and population, An investigation was undertaken to try to determine the
cause and prevent a recurrence.

Our superintendent attended at TankMed, La Skhirra on the 24™ March. An
inspection of the waste/sump pits where the problem first occurred was not helpful as
(heir were no noticeable unwarranted odours present. The only odours were of Crude
Qil and Gasoline. The manager of Trapsa invited the interested parties to his office to
smell the atmosphere, once again nothing was noted but he produced a gas detector

. which was calibrated for iso-butylethylene and readings were obtained. Although, low

at the time, he explained that much higher readings were obtained when the smell was
more noticeable,

The samples taken during and after the discharge of the vessel “Bow Prosper” were
examined and a variation of colour was noticed. The most significant sample was the
interface, when taken the sample was noted as being “reddish”, now the sample was
black and opaque. This indicates that some deterioration had taken place in the week
following the sampling, i

Two vessels had been treated by Caustic washing, M/T Zadar and M/T Bow Prosper.
The former vessel had no problem with the odour at any time during or after the
operation. The latter had a problem with both discharges. The difference between the

. two operations was the disposal of the interface.

M/T Zadar — the water bottoms were drained to the sump tank and the interface was -
pumped back to the Caustic Tank and was diluted with water, After 7 days the tank
was slowly drained to the sump tank at a rate of ~1 Cu.M per day.

M/T Bow Prosper — the water bottoms were drained to the sump tank, followed
immediately by the interface, because the Caustic Tank was being re-filled with
material for the second part of the vessels cargo. The fi rst draining was carried out on

* the 4™ March and the first odours were reported on the 9" March. The second

drammg was carried out on the 12™ March and the major problem occurred on the
13" March.

Due to the manufacturing process of the unleaded gasoline blendstock, a proportion of
Di-enes are present. These chemicals are known for causing stability problems in oil
products, and are the likely cause of the noxious odours being produced in the sump
tank.

In order 1o alleviate the current odour problem, de-odorising chemicals are being

investigated on an urgent basis, As soon as they are available, they are to be added to
the sump tank.
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Recommendations:

The interface should be transferred to the TankMed Slop Tank.

The interface should be diluted with water.

3. The tank should be lefi isolated for a period of one week to allow degradation
to take place, ]

4. The material should then be odorised before disposal to the sump tank.

3. The disposal should be carried out slowly — 1Cu.M/day.

o B
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From: Nasem Ahmed _ Sent:22/03/2006 10:58
Tor[-] David Foster : S

Ce:[-1]

Bee: [-

]

}Sub]_t_ac_t:i?v\{:___lfax to Tankmed 17.8.06.doc }
i ——Original Message-—

: From: Naeem Ahmed

i Sent; 22 March 2006 10:21

| To: 'WhiteConsultantGroup'

¢ Cc: Tom Burke

| Subject: RE: Fax to Tankmed 17.3.06.doc

Tell him to cotact Faycal Akrout - La Skhirra + 216 74 295 367 / + 216 98 414 885 (mob) -;
“They desperately need someone down there tomorrow...ask Dave to call me {o discuss

Tks

—:0riginal Message--—-

From: WhiteConsultantGroup [mailto:WhiteConsultantGroup@mailme.ae]
Sent: 22 March 2006 10:00

To: Naeem Ahmed

Cc: Tom Burke

Subject: Re: Fax to Tankmed 17.3.06.doc

Dave flew out from Lagos on yesterdays Air France night flight arriving UK early hours
this morning.No objections from my side for Dave to travel out to La Skhirra before end
week | assume a 24 hrs stay- who does he need to contact and discuss with at TankMed i
SLIM BEN ABDALLAH ? Please fwd all contact details.

Brgds

.§ — Original Message -——-

From: Naeem Ahmed

: To: WhiteConsultantGroup

: Gc: Tom Burke _

Sent: Wednesday, March 22, 2008 1:47 PM
Subject: FW: Fax to Tankmed 17.3.06.doc

Hi Steve
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Hap you are well. Any possibility Dave Faster taking a trip immediately to La

Skhirra/Tunisa to perform a PR Exercise to reassure guys about Odour during a recent
caustic wash operation at the terminal?

Tks

Best regards
Naeem Ahmed

For and on behaif of Trafigura Beheer BV, Amsterdam

Tel + 44 20 7170 7976
Fax + 44 20 7170 7818

Mob + 44 77 3447 8975

naeem.ahmed@ifrafigura.com

——Q0riginal Message-—--

From: Lesley Campbell

Sent: 17 March 2006 12:27

To: "+21671862244'

Cc: Lesley Campbeli; Naeem Ahmed
Subject: Fax to Tankmed 17.3.06.doc

: Trafigura Disclaimer:

This email and any attachments are confidential and access to this email or attachment
by anyone other than the addressee is unauthorised. If you are not the intended
recipient please notify the sender and delete the email including any attachments.

You must not disclase or distribute any of the contents to any other person. Personal

! views or opinions are solely those of the author and not of Trafigura. Trafigura does not
guarantes that the integrity of this communication has been maintained nor that the
communication is free of viruses, interceptions or interference. By communicating with

+ anyone at Trafigura by email, you consent to the monitoring or interception of such email :
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E i by Trafigura in accordance with'its internal policies. Unless otherwise stated, any pricing
: information given in this message is indicative only, is subject to change and does not
i : constitute an offer to deal at any price quoted.

i
!
e

B A O R PPN P

5
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e

From: Naeem Ahmed Sent:24/03/2006 14:08

To: [ - ] David Foster

Ce: [ - 1 Tom Burke; Jorge Marrero

Bee: [ -
]

Subject:RE: La Skhirra
Hi Dave

Thats great, tks

Best regards
Nasem Ahmed

For and on behalf of Trafigura Beheer BV, Amsterdam

r

Tel +44 207170 7976
Fax+44 2071707818

-Mob + 44 77 3447-8975

nasem.ahmed@trafigura.com

From: David Foster

Sent: 24 March 2006 14:01

To: Nagem Ahmed

Cc: "Tom Burke'; Jorge Marrero
Subject: RE: La Skhirra

Naeem,

Have removed the offending paragraph and will try to blag the Olefin side of the issue.
As you will see | have added the paragraph from your fax to Salim. As discussed | will
send this to Salim.

18.10.2007 PpiHed by Ha'! LPmist ofia cxsnon. (7) 2005 BXNoofp . -itp:/bosnfiu.cnm

Pa3n1

%5




Rec# 6727 IC05000735 : ' 2299

 Jorge,
Copy for you, sorry to have missed you out before.

Ragds
Dave

--—-Original Message-——
From: Nasem Ahmed
Sent: 24 March 2006 12:30
To: David Foster

Cc: '"Tom Burke'

Subject: RE: La Skhirra

1 would prefer to leave this out :-

: Due to the manufacturing process of the unleaded gasoline blendstock, a proportion of
: Di-enes are present. These chemicals are known for causing stability problems in oil

- praducts, and are the likely cause of the noxious odours being produced in the sump
! tank.

' Rgds

i

From: David Foster

Sent: 24 March 2006 11:59
: Ta: Naeem Ahmed

: Cc: Tom Burke

: Subject: FW: La Skhirra

: Importance: High

Attachment with this one.

--—COriginal Message-—
From: David Foster
Sent: 24 March 2006 11:46
To: Naeem Ahmed

: Cc: "'Tom Burke'

: Subject: La Skhirra

. Importance: High

18.10.2007 PpiHed by Ha' LPmiat ofia cksnion. (7) 2005 B! Neolp Ire. -ttp:/fb0osnfu.cnm Pa3n2
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Naeem,

Please find attached the preliminary report for your urgent perusal. 1 am happy with the
recommendations for future operations at the end, but we need something for the govt.
guy later today for the current problem., -

give anything to anybody until you have seen and approved it. Please have a look and
call me on my mobile.

Best Regards
Dave Foster

2 LULLLLLIRES

Faisal's boss in Tunis is chomping at the bit for some sort of report. | am not prepared to

18.10.2C07 Pplyed by Ha' LPuist ofia cksnon, (7) 2005 E*Nooip e, ~itp:/bCasnfin.cnm Pa3n3
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From: Toula Gerakis Sent; 13/03/2006

12:33

To: [ - ] Leon Christophilopoules; Jose Larocca

Cc: { -] James McNical, Naeem Ahmed; Chartering - Tankers

Bee: | -
]

Subject RE Caustlc washmg requ]remants

i ——Original Message—---

: From: Leon Christophilopoulos

i Sent: 13 March 2006 14;31

: To: Toula Gerakis; Jose Larocca

: Cc: James MeNicol; Nagem Ahmed; Chartering - Tankers
: Subject: RE: Caustic washing requirements

Yes, but we need dogs. And cheap ones too

---—0riginal Message—

From: Toula Gerakis

i Sent: 13 March 2006 12:29

i To: Leon Christophilopaulos; Jose Larocea

Cc: James McNicol; Naeem Ahmed; Chartering - Tankers
Subject: RE: Caustic washing requirements

We have the La roux showing $ 15,500 pd for 1 year dely promptish AG g88 attached
and she has a couple of approvals We could also try and extend the Aristos which is
expiring after this voyage. Not sure whether he would drop that much though.

Have nat seen lower riumbers for such size as yet.

Thanks+regards

i ——-0Original Message—-—

: From: Leon Christophilopoulos

: Sent: 13 March 2006 14:11

To: Toula Gerakis; Jose Larocca _
Cc: James McNicol; Nasem Ahmed; Chartering - Tankers
Subject: RE: Caustic washing requirements

Needs to treat 40,000m3 so 45,000m3 dog

—--0Original Message—
i From: Toula Gerakis

17.10.2007 PpTHed by Ha' LPmbt oria cksnon. (7) 2005 B*Noofp Ire. ~itp:iibGosnfur.cnm
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' | From: Leon Christophilopoulos’

_{ To: Jose Larocca; Toula Gerakis

Sent: 13 March 2006 12:08

To: Leon Christophilopoulos; Jose Larocca

Cc: James McNicol; Naeem Ahmed; Chartering - Tankers
Subject: RE: Caustic washing requirements

What size?

——-0riginal Message——

From: Leon Christaphilopoulos

Sent: 13 March 2006 11:32

To: Toula Gerakis; Jose Larocca

: Cc: James McNicol; Naesem Ahmed; Chartering - Tankers
: Subject: RE: Caustic washing requirements

So at what number can we hire a bucket?

—-0QOriginal Message——

From: Toula Gerakis

Sent: 13 March 2006 09:15

To; Leon Christophilopaulos; Jose Larocea

Cc: James McNicol; Naeem Ahmed; Chartering - Tankers
Subject: RE: Caustic washing requirements

5K per day [ think you are dreamingbas' this is the opex cost of a vessel like this in WAF

-and-if you-add amortization of current scrap prices you get over double than that to start °
with. :

In addition that implies you do not want insurance class p&l and you do not care if she
sinks ' '

——Original Message——-

i Sent: 10 March 2006 23:05
i Cc: James McNicol; Naeem Ahmed
: Subject: Caustic washing requirements

: Does it make any sense to take on t/c a vessel that is about to be scrapped for

: something like $5k/day (or am | dreaming) and park somewhere in WAF in‘order to carry
: out some of the caustic washings over there? 1 dom't know how we dispose of the slops
and | don't imply we would dump them, but for sure there must be same way to pay
someane to take them. A ship that doesn't care about it's coatings and can re-circulate
cargo and strip tanks should work very well.

I Toula, is this a possibility?

ii
i i . Q '
i Naeem, can u get caustic and catalyst where we need it for such an operation?
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Let me know.
Thx.
5
47.10,2007

2182
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From: Claude Dauphin | Sent:26/04/2006 08:45

To: [ - 1Jorge Troop; Leon Christophilopoulos; James McNicol
Cc: [ - JJose Larocca

Bee: [ -
]
Subject:RE: PMI shit

; brilliant -

: —-Original Message-—

i From: Jorge Troop ;

: Sent: 25 April 2006 16:57

: To: Jorge Troop; Leon Christophilopoulos; James McNicol
: Cc: Jose Larocea; Claude Dauphin

ii Subject: RE: PMI shit

Leon, PMI confirmed the May and June cérgoes will have max 80 ppm mercaptans with
i & cost of 4.20 dlls X barrel that | agreed.

: They are confident it will be done, don't have details of the procedure yet just about what
you and | discussed previously.

~—-0riginal Message—

From: Jorge Troop

Sent: Thursday, April 20, 2008 7:05 AM

To: Jorge Troop; Leon Christophilopoulos: James McNicol
Cc: Jose Larocca; Claude Dauphin

Subject: RE: PMI shit

Leon, avails for sure until November 2006, one cargo of 250 mb per month,

Transmontainge (owner of tanks) saying they can lower it down to 80 ppm for 4 dlis X
barrel as indicated to PMI, getting them to commit on this and have them do it for the
may cargo and ‘enwards.

i

| —-Original Message—

! From: Jorge Troop

| Sent: Tuesday, April 18, 2006 7:02 AM

{ To: Leon Christaphilopoulos; James McNicol
: Cc: Jose Laroccea; Claude Dauphin

| Subject: RE: PMI shit

i
[ Will revert with answers tomorraw, should assumse floating storage economics when we

N
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| bid for next avails.

-—-0riginal Message--—

From; Leon Christophilopoulos

‘Sent: Tuesday, April 18, 2006 5:46 AM

To: James McNicol; Jorge Troop
Cc: Jose Larocca; Claude Dauphin
Subject: RE: PMI shit

1st washes were very good. Last ones not good enough (800 and 1300ppm
respectively). Re-washing the last tanks now. Will have more results tomorrow.
——CQriginal Message---— v
From: James McNicol

Sent: 18 April 2006 13:23 |

To: Leon Christophilopculos; Jorge Troop

Cc: Jose Larocca; Claude Dauphin ’

Subject: Re: PMI shit
 Skipper,

Have we tested both odour and mercaptans on the "catalyst washed" portion on board
! Probo. ; :

If they are OK we could store the washed barrels in Milford Haven, more convenient for
A92 + PMI Coker Naphtha,

If the catalyst + caustic is not working we need to find out why, inadequate mixing, higher '

concentration of mercaptans / H28 in the feed ?

La Skhira have had a bad experience with washmg the pre-treated barref if the treated
barrel is OK then miiford should be a good alternative.

: ~—--Original Message—--

From: Leon Christophilopoulos

To: Jorge Troop

GC: James McNicol; Jose Larocca; Claude Dauphin
Sent: Tue Apr 18 12:36:19 2006

Subject: PMI shit
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Jorge, we are coming up with some problems regarding treating/disposing of the PMI

naphtha out of Brownsville. We are now limited to caustic washing on a ship. La Skhirra

where we were washing/discharging wili not let us discharge this material anymore, so
the ship we're using for washing is now converted to floating storage. We also still

havent tackled how we will dispose of the washings on board the vessel washing the
cargo. )

Some things we need to find out:

1. What is the projected availability ‘of this material beyond June? With anly floating
storage options we will become limited as to how much we can handle. £

2. If necessary can we spread the loadings out to enable us to handle the barrels better.

We need to get some good info regarding the above to try to plan the handling better
: and avoid choking on this stuff.
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From: Probo Koala [Probe.Koala@gtships.com)]

Sent: 15 April 2008 16:26

To: Theologos Gampierakis . _

Cc: 'PAA@Prime-marine.net’; '435761910@INTERNET-C.COM": Toula Gerakis: Capt. Manolis
Manoussakl; George Pantzavelis; Nikos Gerakis; Giannis.Karaiskakis; Savvas Perisells:
PMM (E-mail) - :

Subject: RE: PROBO KOAIA ! TRAFIGURA TGP 25.10.04 / ETA+NOR

to: cpt. theologos gampierakis
fm: mv "probo koala™

good afternoon sir,
enfirm rsvd yr msg and well noted,

brgds
master

TO: PROBO KOALA

ATTN: MASTER _

CC: PRIME MARINE MANAGEMENT
ATTN: OPS

RE: PROBO KOALA / TRAFIGURA TCP 25.10.04 / ETA+NOR

GOOD AFTERNOON CPT,

GLAD TO ADVISE YOU THAT THE CAUSTIC SODA WASHING WAS SUCCESSFUL AND PL3 IMMEDIATELY CABLE
ETA NOTICE TO AGENTS AT LA SKHIRA AND TENDER NOR ON ARRIVAL, THUS ENABLING US TO SEEK
BERTHING PROSPECTS BUT LOOKS LIKELY BERTHING WILL BE ON ARRIVAL.

PLS ENSURE THAT ANY REMAININGS OF CAUSTIC SODA IN THE TANKS' INTERFACE ARE PUMPED INTO
THE SLOP TANK TO THE BEST OF YOUR ABILITY AND KINDLY DO NOT, REPEAT DO NOT DISCLOSE THE
PRESENCE OF THE MATERIAL. TO ANYONE AT LASKHIRA AND MERELY DECLARE IT A5 TANK WASHINGS.

PL5 ACKNOLEDGE RECEIPT AND.COMPLIANCE AND KINDLY CALL THE UNDERSIGNED FOR ANY
CLARIFICATION, IF ANY.

THANKS+REGARDS

CPT. THEOLOGOS GAMPIERAKIS
AS AGENTS FOR AND ON BEHALF OF
TRAFIGURA BEHEER B.V.

Trafigura Disclaimer: "

This email and any attachments are confidential and access to this email or attachment by
anyone other than the addressee is unauthorised. If you are not the intended recipient
please notify the sender and delete the email including any attachments.

You must not disclose or distribute any of the contents to any other person.

Personal views or opinions are solely those of the author and not of Trafigura. Trafigura
does not guarantee that the integrity of this communication has been maintained ror that
the communicatien is free of viruses, intercepticns or interference, By communi cating
with anyone at Trafigura by email, you ceonsent te the monitoring or interception of such
email by Trafigura in accordance with its internal policies. Unless otherwise stated, any
pricing information given in this message is indicative only, is subject to change and
does not constitute an offer to deal at any price quoted.
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Ship's Contact Details:

Fdde vt kA d deok e v e ek e e e e ek e e R i

Phone Inmarsat: +870 763726768 / 764151447 Fax Inmarsat: +B870 600351313 / 764151449 telex
Inm.C: 435761910 Cell phone: +30 69 37400612

E-mail: probo.koalalgtships.com 2
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Stuart Caie

From: Naeem Ahmed
Sent: 20 June 2006 10:43

To: ‘info@amsterdamporiservices.nl
Subject: Re : Gasollne Slops Disposal

Cear Mr Vonk,

93

Page 1 of 1

Following our {elcon and le re-iterale we would Jike to dispose between 200-250 cbms os Gasoline Slops

(Majority is Water, Gasoline, Caustic Soda)

This is currently stored in the slops tank of our vesse!, Mt Probo Koala

amsierdam and discharge.

Plesae conform price and location/procedure of this aperation.

Many lhanks

Bes| regards

Naeem Ahmed

Trafigura Lid '
For and en behalf of Trafigura Beheer BV, Amsierdam

Tel + 442071707976
Fax +442071707818
Mob + 44 7T 3447 8975

naeem.ahmed@lraﬁg_m._qm

www.Trafigura.com

which we would sil to the por of
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ANBTINDAM FORT SERVICES

._E-mail

To .t Trafigura Beheer BY, Atmlnerda_m From : Bert Wolf
Alin Mr. Ahmed Naaaml © Qur l'nxm;. :020-6118723
Faxno, : 020 — 4488750  DinNe.  :020-6130225

* Ref. : BW - ¥ Probo Koala * - A - .
Pag. : 1 Inch frontpage . Date :June 20, 2008

Subject : 250 m® gasoline/caustic soda washings of the Miv “Probo Koala®

indien dit bericht op welke wijze dan ook ward! onderbiroken, verzogken wij u vriendeiijk om telefonisch
contact op ta nemon i .

Dear mr Naeem,

With reference to your requesl concemning the slopdisposatl of abm.vesse!, you herewith receive our
offer a3 follows. .

Name of vessel : Mv "Probo Koala®

Berth 1 Arranged yoursel, Amsterdam port
Date : June, 2006

Product ' : Gasollhe/caustic soda washings; -

) sediment < 1 %; TOCI < 1000 ppm; COD < 2000 mg/;
Quantity : Max. 260 cbm -
Price In daylovertime  : € 6,675,00/ imax. 4 hrs alongside

Conditions:

» Vessel pumps slops info our slepbarge

Costs of analysis, environmental adminisiration, customs and destruction are inchided
This offer will expire 1 month after date of quotation.

Payment: within 30 days nett, after invoice dale; prices are exclusive V.A.T.

All mentioned waste and/or goods are cleared through customs by the agent.

All our work 1s executed according our general lerms, known to you. Amszterdam Port Services BY is
anly liable for damage according o her public liability policy,

We trust to have served you with this offer and looking forward to your appreciated order.
Best regards,

Amsterdam Port Services B\l’
Bernt Wolf
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AMSTIRDAM POAT BERVICES

h

E-mail

To © : Trafigura Beheer BY, Amsterdam From : Bert Wolf
- Attn : Mr. Ahmed Nasem Qur faxno. ;020-6118722
* Faxno. 1020 - 4488?50 Dir. No. :020-813022%
‘ Ref. : BW~" Probc Kpala ¥ - A b
Pag. 11 Inc), frontpage Dats :June 20, 2006
Subject ;250 m? gasoline/caustic soda washings of the Miv “Probo Koala™

Indien it bericht op welke wijze dan ook wordt onderbroken, verzoeken wij u vrigndelilk om teletonisch
contact op te nemen

Dear mr Naeem,

With reference lo your request, conceming the slopdisposal of abm.vessel, you herewith recelve our
offer as follows:- : .

Name of vessal : Miv *Frobo Keala"
Berth : Amslerdam Port Services 8.V., Petrpleumhaven; Amsterdam
Date June, 2008 1
Product : Gasoline/caustic soda washings;

sediment < 4 %; TOC! < 1000 ppm; COD < 2000 mg/k
Quantity : Max, 250 cbm
Price in daylovertime : € 5.200,00 / max. 4 hrs pumping
Connexion costs : € 500,00
Quuy dues :€ 500/ per meter/ per 24 hrs
Operator :€ 85,00/ per hour in overtime

2 - (operator Iin daytime included}

Cenditions:

»  Vessel pumps slops info our Installation

+ Costs of analysis, environmental administration, customns and destruction are Included
» This offer will.expire 1 tonth afler dale of quotation.

+  Payment within 30 days neti, after invoica date; prices ars exclusive V.A.T.

» Al mentioned waste and/or goods are cleared through customs by the agent.

All our work is executed sccording owr general terms, known 1o you. Amsterdam Porl Services BV is
only liable for damage according 1o her public llabllity poficy.

We trust lo have served you wilh this offer and locking forward to your appreclated order.
Best regards,

Amsterdam Port Services BY
Bert Woll
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From:‘ Naeem Ahmed

Sent: 26 June 2006 10:23

To: Jorge Marrero _

Cc: Theologos Gamplerakis; Lecn Christophilopoulos; James McNicol
Subject: FW: offer Probo Koala - Slops Disposal

Attachments: Offerie Proba Koeala Gascline-caustic soda vwashings - sloplichter.dog; Offerte Probo
Koala Gasoline-caustic soda washings - ligplaats.doc )

Jorge,

Please advise best ETA so | can make confirmation and proceed with deal/vessel clearance etc, these guys
have thelr own jetty.

Rgds

rom: Bert Wolf - Amsterdam Port Services [mairto:bert.woif@amsterdampn:tservlces.nl] '

. Sent: 20 June 2006 14:34

To: Naecem Ahmed

Cc: Amsterdam Port Services - Blanko Vonk
Subject: offer Probo Koata

Dear mr Nagem,

Attached we email you twe offers regarding for mv " Prabo Koala "

' Bestregards,

Bert Wolf

Amsterdam Port Services
Petroleumhavenweg 48
1041 AC AMSTERDAM
WESTPOORT 2195

T 020 - 6130 225
F020-6118723
www.amsterdamportservices.nl

KvK nr. 0B021694 te Amsterdam
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From: Jorge Marrero

Sent: 26 June 2006 10:36

To: Naeem Ahmed

Ce: Theologos Gamplerakis; Leon Christophilopoulos; James McNical; Harry Thwaites
Subject: RE: offer Probo Koala - Stops Disposal

Naeem,
Please note ETA around Jun 30th AM.

Regards,
Jorge

From: Naeem Ahmed

Sernit: Monday, June 26, 2006 10:23 AM

To: Jorge Marrero

Cc: Theologos Gamplerakis; Leon Christophilopoulos; James Mchicol
Subject: FW: offer Probo Koala - Slops Disposal

Jorge,

Please advise best ETA so | can make confirmation and proceed with deallvessel clearance ete, these guys,
have their own jetty.

Rgds !
i

- — - S e £ o e i 4 s

From: Bert Wolf - Amsterdam Port Services [mallto bert.wolf@amsterdamportservices.nl]
Sent: 20 June 2006 14:34

To: Nacem Ahmed . ;

Ce: Amsterdam Port Services - Blanko.Vonk

Subject: offer Probo Koala

Dear mr Naeem,

Atiached we emall you two offers regarding for my™" Probo Koala *.
Best regards,

Bert Wolf

Amsterdam Port Services
Petroleumhavenweg 48
1041 AC AMSTERDAM
WESTPOORT 2195

T 020-6130225
FD20-6118723
www.amsterdamportservices.nl

KvK nr. 08021694 te Amsterdam
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From: Theologos Gampierakls

Sent: 26 June 2006 18;38 )

To: ‘probo. koala@gtships.com’; '435761910@INTERNET-C.COM'
Cc:. 'PAA@Prime-marine.net’; Athens Ops .

Subject: PROBO KOALA / TRAFIGURA TGP 25,10.04 / SLOP DISPOSAL

TO :PROBO KOALA

ATTN: MASTER .

CC : PRIME MARINE MANAGEMENT

ATTN: OPS

RE: PROBO KOALA / TRAFIGURA TCP 25,10.04 / SLOP DISPOSAL
GOOD AFTERNOON CAPTAIN,

PLS ADVISE THE ANTICIPATED FINAL QTY OF SODA TO BE DISPOSED OFF AT AMSTERDAM AFTER
WASHING THE SEAVINMA'S CARGO. ' '

THANKS+REGARDS
CPT. THEOLOGOS GAMPIERAKIS

AS AGENTS FOR AND ON BEHALF GF
TRAFIGURA BEHEER B.V,
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From: Theologos Gampierakis’
Sent; 26 June 2006 18:38
To: Naeem Ahmed; 'Amsterdam Port Services - info’
Ce: Athens Staff

- Subject: RE: offer Probo Koala

Naeem,

~ Either way slops can be delivered without any issues.

Regards
Theologos

~—-Original Message--—-

From: Nacem Ahmed

Senft: Monday, June 26, 2006 2:22 PM

To: 'Amsterdam Port Services - Info'; Theologos Gampierakis
Cc: Athens Staff '

Subject: RE: offer Probo Koala

Theo,
Pis advise best mode of slops transfer, by barge or to terminal?

Rgds

a

'Frofn: Bert Wolf - Amsterdam Port Services [rnallto:bert.wmf@arnsterdamportservlcgs.nl] on Behalf

0f Amsterdam Port Services - Info
Sent: 26 June 2006 12:11

To: Naeem Ahmed

Subject: RE: offer Probo Koala

Dear Naeem,
Thank you for your confirmation. We we alwait the details from your Athens office.

Could you please let us know if we have to deslop with one of our barges or if will the vessei deslop
at our terminal?

With best regards,

Bert Wolf -

Amsterdam Port Services
Petraleumhavenweq 48
1041 AC AMSTERDAM
WESTPOORT 2135

T 020 - 6130 225

F D20 - 6118 723
wwwi.amsterdamportservices.ni
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KvK nr. 08021694 te Amsterdam

Van: Naeem Ahmed [maitto:Naeem.Ahmed@Trafigura.com]
Verzonden: maandag 26 juni 2006 12:41

Aan: bert.wolf@amsterdamportservices.nl

CC: Amsterdam Port Services - Bianko Vonk; Athens Staff
Onderwerp: FW; offer Probo Keala

Dear Bert

Following our telecon we would like to prcceed with this offer and Mt Proba Koala glving best ETA for
the 30 June 06.

Oyur Office in Athens will provide Banking Detalls/Payment procedure.
Many thanks

Best regérds

Naeem Ahmed

Traflgura Ltd ’
For and on behalf of Trafigura Beheer BV, Amsterdam

" Tel + 442071707976

Fax <+ 44207170 7818
Mob + 44 77 3447 8975

a8 tr ura.col

From: Bert Wolf - Amsterdam' Purt Servlr:es [ma:ltn bert. wolf@amsterdamportsewlces nl]
Sent: 20 June 2006 14:34

To: Naeem Ahmed

Cc: Amsterdam Port Services - Bianka Vonk

Subject: offer Probo Keala

Déar mr Naeem,

Attached we emall you twa offers regarding for mv " Probo Koala ".
Bast regards,

Bert Wolf

Amsterdam Port Services

Petroleumhavenweg 48

1041 AC AMSTERDAM

WESTPOORT 2185

T 020 - 6130 225

-F 020 - 6118 723

www.amsterdamportservices.n!

KvK nr. 08021694 te Amsterdam

Trafigura Disclaimer:
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This email and any attachments are confldential and access to this email or attachment by anycne

other than the addressee is unauthorlsed, If you are not the intended reclplent please notify the
sender and delete the email including any attachments.

You must not disclose or distribute any of the contents to any other parson. Personal views or

opinions are solely those of the author and not of Trafigura. Trafigura does not guarantee that the
integrity of this communication has been maintairied nor that the communication is free of viruses,
Interceptions or Interference. By communicating with anyone at Trafigura by emall, you consent to

- the monitoring or Interception of such email by Trafigura in accordance with its intemnal policles,

Unless otherwise stated, any pricing informaticn given In this message s indicative only, is subject to
change and does not constitute an offer to deal at any price .quoted.
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Anita Spijkers
From: Anlta Spljkers <aspljkers@bma-agencies.nl>
To: trafigura Beheer BV c/o Falcon Navi
Subject - m.t Probo Koala
Date sent Mon, 03 Jul 2006 09:16:46 +0200
od mmg

Altn.;: Mr Theologos Gampierakis

Approx, 250 chm slops were discharged last night.

Analysis of this slops resulted Into a ¢.0.d. content of 500.000.
Therefore the slopdisposal cost are extremely higher than offered viz.
euro 1000,~/cbm.

Wil phone you'to discuss the matler.,

Kind regards
Anita Spijkers
Bulk Marilime Agencies B.V.

Telephone +31.10.2823383

Telefax  +31.104141254

E-mall  bma@hbma-agencies.nl

Address Jufferstraat 9, 3011 XL Rotterdam, The Netherlands
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Anita Spijkers

From:; ) Anita Spijkers <aspljkers@bma-agencles.ni>
To: traflgura Beheer BV c/o Falcon Navl -
Subject: m.t. Probo Koala

Date sent: Men, 03 Jul 2006 11:39:39 +0200

Attn.: Mr Theologos Gamplerakis

Further to our email and telcon of this moming e, slops ex above vessel,
please hole that Amsterdam Port Services Informed that they require a

" payment guarantes prior depature of the vessel dus to the hlgh amount.

Awalting yaur further instructions.

Kind regards
Anlia Spijkers
Bulk Marlime Agencles BV, -

Telephone +31.10,2823383

Telefax  +31.10.4141254

E-mail =

Address Juiferstraat 9, 3011 XL Rotterdam, The Netherlands

338
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Anita Spijkers
SBubject: PROBO KOALA [ RE-DELIVERY OF SLOP WASHINGS
Date senl: Mon, 3 Jul 2006 20:17:53 +0300 )
Fram: "Theologos Gamplerakis™ <Theclogos.Gampleraki@trafigura.com>
To: <BMA@BMA-AGENCIES.NL>
Copies to: "Athens Ops" <AthensOps@trafigura.com>

TO: BULK MARITIME AGENCIES B.V.
ATTN: ANITA SPIJKERS

RE: PROBO KOALA / RE-DELIVERY OF SLOP WASHINGS
GOOD AFTERNQON ANITA,

338

FURTHER TO OUR TELECOM EARLIER THIS AFTERNOON, ‘PLS BE ADVISED THAT WE HAVE

INSTRUGTED THE SLOP BARGE TO RE-DELIVER THE SLOP WASHINGS BACK TO THE
VESSEL IN SUBJECT DUE TO THE HIGH COST OF DELIVERY AND PROCESSING AT

AMSTERDAM.

WASHINGS ARE TO BE KEPT CNBOARD AND SHALL BE DISPOSED OFF AT NEXT

CCONVENIENT OPPORTUNITY.
BEST REGARDS
CPT. THEOLOGOS GAMPIERAKIS

AS AGENTS FOR AND ON BEHALF OF
TRAFIGURA BEHEER B.V.

This email and any attachmenls are cenfidential and access
to thls emall or attachment by anyons ather than the addressee
is unautherised. If you are not the intended recipient please

notify the sender and delete the emall including any attachments.

You must not disclose or distribute any of the contsnts to any
ather person. Personal views or opinlons are solely those of the
author and not of Trafigura. Traflgura does not guarantes that
the integrity of this communication has been malntained nor
that the communication Is free of viruses, Interceptlons or
interference. By communicating with anyone at Trafigura by
email, you consent to the monitoring or Interception of such
emall by Trafigura In accordance with Its internal policies.
Unless otherwise stated, any pricing Information given in this
message Is Indicatlve only, Is subject to change and does not

constitute an offer to deal at any price quoted.
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From: Leon Christophilopoulos _ Sent:16/08/2006 10:18
To: [ - JJorge Marrero -
Cc: [ - 1Jose Laracea
Bee: [ -

]

Subject:Re: DA217/06 MT Probo Kgala REF:'ZUS'SI@ SBM Lagos - Desloping

FA R NN Y.

-

e ol T

Dude, pls call CD.
| spoke to him yesterday and he said NO to any such operation in Nigeria.

We go to Lome, charter a barge and bring it back to Nigeria for Daddo under a differant
name. ‘ :

——0Qriginal Message---—

From: Jorge Marrero

To: Stephen Mann , :

CC: Paul Duncan; Naeem Ahmed; Theologos Gampierakis; Deji Romiluyi (Delserve); ,
Bola Worou (Delserve); Phil Raven (Comoditex); Toula Gerakis; Savvas Pertselis: Steve :
Carty (Comoditex); Claude Dauphin; Leon Christophilopoulos ;
Sent: Wed Aug 16 10:01:12 2006

Subject: RE: DA217/08 MT Probo Koala REF: 20951@ SBM Lagos - Desloping

Stephen,

i Understand and share your concemns about doing this in Nigerian waters. If we can not
: manage to convince Daddo to do it outside Nigeria then please make sure that Daddo

understand that we do not want any issues and proper clearances should be obtain in
order to avoid any implications for the Trafigura or the vessel.’

Lets go ahead please and confirm this so we minimize any delays to the vessel.

Thanks,
Jorge

From: Stephen Mann [mailto: Stephen.Mann@comoditex.com]
Sent: Tuesday, August 15, 2006 6:20 PM
To: Jorge Marrero
: Ce: Paul Duncan; Naeem Ahmed; Theologos Gampierakis; Deji Romiluyi (Delserve);
i Bala Worou (Delserve); Phil Raven (Comoditex); Touta Gerakis; Savvas Pertselis: Steve
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{ Carty (Comoditex) ,
i Subject: RE: DA217/06 MT Probo Koala REF: 20951 @ SBM Lagos - Desloping

I have spoken with the Operations Manager at Daddo, Mr Osade Ozonabor'and he has
advised that they will only be able to arrange for a barge to de-siop in Nigerian waters.”
Expect this to take place on Thursday as we expect the Probo Koala to complete at the
SBM tomorrow subject to the usual ullage constraints.

He will also ensure that we get proper paperwork for receipt of slops.

From: Jorge Marrero [maiito:Jorge.Marrero@trafigura.com]

: Sent: 15 August 2006 16:57

i To: Stephen Manri

Cc: Paul Duncan; Naeem Ahmed; Theologos Gampierakis; Deji Romiluyi; Bola Worou;
Phil Raven; Toula Gerakis; Savvas Periselis; Steve Carty

Subject: RE: DA217/06 MT Probo Koala REF: 20951@ SBM Lagos - Desloping

: Stephen,

Further to discussions with Stephen M. today, please note that we still would like to
discharge these slops sconest we can after discharge in Nigeria.

Appreciate if you can discuss with Daddo since we have holidays in Athens today.and
see if they can arrange for a barge to pick up the slops, preferably offshore Lome or as
far as possible offshore Nigeria and within International Waters.

i Thanks,

Jorge

From: Savvas Pertselis )

Sent: Monday, August 14, 2006 6:50 PM _

: To: Steve Carty (Comoditex); Theologos Gampierakis; Athens Staff: WAF Gasoline
: Operations; Deji Romiluyi (Delserve); Bola Worou (Delserve); Stephen Mann

: (Comoditex); Phil Raven (Comoditex)

: Cc: Paul Duncan; Jorge Marrero; Naeem Ahmed

g Subject: RE: DA217/06 MT Probo Koala REF: 20851@ SBM Lagos - Desioping -

For the sake of good order, and as no any barge available ,the slops will remain o/b.
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Regards

. Savvas

i From: Steve Carty [mailto:Steve.Caﬂy@comoditex.com]
: Sent: 10 August 2008 14:39

ki ' To: Theologos Gampierakis; Athens Staff, WAF Gasoline Operations; Deji Romiluyi

i (Delserve); Bola Worou (Delserve); Stephen Mann (Comodltex), Phil Raven {Comoditex) '
Cc: Paul Duncan; Jorge Marrero; Naeem Ahmed

Subject: RE: DA217/06 MT Probo Koala REF: 20951@ SBM Lagos - Desloping

In this instance due to the nature of the slop enboard | would prefer the slop to be
discharged in a different port other than Lagos if possible.

From: Theclogos Gampierakis [mailto: Theologos.Gampieraki@itrafigura.com]
Sent: 10 August 20086 12:29

To: Steve Carty; Athens Staff, WAF Gasoline Operations; Deﬂ Romiluyi; Bola Worou;
Stephen Mann; Phil Raven

Cc: Paul Duncan; Jorge Marrero; Nasem Ahmed

Subject: RE: DA217/06 MT Probo Koala REF: 20951@ SBM Lagos - Desloping .

Noted Steve and thanks for the clarification.

Should we proceed, if proper barging is found, with the delivery after completion of
discharge?

Thanks

Theologos
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: ——Original Message-—-

. From: Steve Carty [mailto:Steve, Carty@comoditex.com]

i Sent: Thursday, August 10, 2006 2:01 PM
To: Theologos Gampierakis; Athens Staff, WAF Gasoline Operations; Deji Romlluyl
(Delserve); Bola Worou (Delserve); Stephen Mann (Comoditex); Phil Raven (Comoditex)
Cc: Paul Duncan; Jorge Marrero; Naeem Ahmed }
Subject: RE: DA217/06 MT Probo Koala REF: 20951@ SBM Lagos - Desloping

: Lagos do not have proper de-slopping facilities as shown by the fact that a barge was
. supplied and they wanted the Master to pump the slop overboard into an open tank, _
) which he refused to do. The receiver of the slop may also try to sell it In the local market :
@ | which has potential implications on us. :

|i More importantly from my pointy of view is that Lagos is notorious for cargo theft with
i coliusion by ship's Masters, and so any kind of ancillary opsration such as this should
only take place after all cargo on board has been discharged.

From; Theologas Gampierakis [mailto: Theologos. Gampieraki@trafigura.com)

Sent: 10 August 2006 11:57

To: Steve Carty; Athens Staff, WAF Gasoline Operatzons Deji Romiluyi; Bola Worou;
Stephen Mann; Phil Raven

Cc: Paul Duncan; Jorge Marrero; Naeem Ahmed

) Subject: RE: DA217/06 MT Probo Koala REF: 20951@ SBM Lagos - Desloping

Steve,

Pls have a lock on the attached correspondence.

We need to deslop the vessel, Pls advise where.the objection lies.
| Regards

Theologos
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: --—Qriginal Message-—

. From: Steve Carty [mailto: Steve. Carty@comoditex.com]

Sent: Thursday, August 10, 2006 1:48 PM

To: Athens Staff, WAF Gasoline Operations; Deji Romiluyi (Delserve); Bola Worou
(Delserve); Stephen Mann (Comoditex); Phil Raven (Comoditex)

Subject: RE: DA217/06 MT Probo Koala REF: 20951@ SBM Lagos - Desloping

Please note that no de-slopping operations should be arranged in Nigeria without
consultation with the Lagoes office first. :

From: Daddo Maritime Services Limited [mailto:dms.operations@daddogroup.com]
Sent: 10 August 2006 09:34

To: athensstaff@irafigura.com; wafgasolineops@trafigura.com; Deji Romiluyi; Bola
Waortou; Stephen Mann; Phil Raven; Steve Carty .
Subject: DA217/06 MT Probo Koala REF: 20951 @ SBM Lagos - Desloping

Msg 5111/06 @ 09:34LT

Please find attached confirmation to deslop subject vs, which has been put on hold by
our Senior Operations Manager (Osade) until after completion of discharge to avoid
iﬁg complications which may arise from the exercise.

Best regards.

Dadmar Lagos
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DISCLAIMER: Privileged/Confidential information may be contained within this message

If you are not the intended recipient, you must not use, copy, retain, distribute, or
disclose any of its content to others. Instead, please notify the sender immediately and
then delste this e-mail entirely. We have checked this e-mail for any viruses and harmful

: components. However; we cannot guarantee it to be secured or virus free. Daddo Group
does -not accept any responsibility for any damages or any consequences thereon,
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